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(EMERGENCY) 
SECOND REGULAR SESSION 

ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE 

Legislative Document NO. 2643 

H.P. 1950 House of Representatives, May 4, 1988 
Reference to the Committee on Energy and Natural 

Resources suggested and ordered printed. 
EDWIN H. PERT, Clerk 

Presented by Representative MICHAUD of East MIllinocket. 

STATE OF MAINE 

IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD 
NINETEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-EIGHT 

1 AN ACT to Make Necessary Changes to 
2 Implement Comprehensive Land Use 
3 Planning. 
4 

5 Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the 
6 Legislature do not become effective until 90 days 
7 after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and 

8 Whereas, Public Law 1987, chapter 816, passed as 
9 emergency legislation; and 
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1 
2 
3 

4 
5 
6 
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Whereas, this 
in that emergency 
emergency; and 

legislation 
Act which 

makes necessary changes 
are also needed as an 

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these 
facts create an emergency within the meaning of the 
Consti tution of Maine and require the following 
legislation as immediately necessary for the 
preservation of the public peace, health and safety; 
now, therefore, 

10 Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as 
11 follows: 

12 PL 1987, c. 816, Pt. A, §l, in that part 
13 designated "ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT, 
14 DEPARTMENT OF" in the part relating to "Comprehensive 
15 Land Use Planning" is amended to read: 

16 Comprehensive Land Use Planning 

17 
18 
19 
20 

21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 

positions 
Personal Services 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

Provides funds for the 
Office of 
Comprehensive Land Use 
Planning. Pes±~±efts 
±fte~tlde~ Beptl~y 
€elfll!lissiefter7 :3 €~erk 
~ypis~ ff Ls7 :3 Ptaftfter 
ffLs fer 6ran~ 

Adffiiftis~ra~ieft7 :3 
Ptaftfter ffLs fer 
~eehftieat Assis~aftee7 
2! Pta ftl'l1: ftg Edtlea~erS7 
a Plaftfter ff fer 
EftEereeffi2ft~ aftd :3 
Ptaftner ffLg fer Plaft 
Review. The positions 
include: A Oeput-y 
Comm~ssioner, 5 Se"ior 
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(16 ) 
329,877 
325,000 
120,000 

) 

) 

) 

) 



(~) 
1 
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14 
15 
16 
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18 
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20 
21 
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28 

29 
30 
31 

32 

33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 

40 

Planners, 4 Planner 
II's and 2 
Coordinators which 
shall be considered 
major policy-
influencing positions. 
There are also 
authorized 3 Clerk 
Typist Ill's and one 
Administ ra ti ve 
Assistant. Also 
includes $100,000 for 
consulting fees for 
model development and 
printing costs, 
$10,000 for expenses 
of the Planning 
Advisory Board, 
$75,000 to inventory 
critical fish and 
wildli fe habita ts and 
$100,000 for local 
enforcement salary 
reimbursements. 
Capital expenditure 
funds are for 
additional space and 
equipment needs. 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency 
cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when 
approved. 

STATEMENT OF FACT 

This bill changes the types of positions 
authorized in the newly created Office of 
Comprehensive Land Use Planning in order to more 
effectively implement the requirements of the office. 
This bill also specifies that the new professional 
positions would be considered policy-influencing 
positions. 
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