

(EMERGENCY) SECOND REGULAR SESSION

ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTEENTH LEGISLATURE

Legislative Document

1 2

3

4

8

NO. 2643

H.P. 1950 House of Representatives, May 4, 1988 Reference to the Committee on Energy and Natural Resources suggested and ordered printed. EDWIN H. PERT, Clerk Presented by Representative MICHAUD of East Millinocket.

STATE OF MAINE

IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD NINETEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-EIGHT

AN ACT to Make Necessary Changes to Implement Comprehensive Land Use Planning.

5 preamble. Emergency Whereas, Acts of the 6 Legislature do not become effective until 90 days 7 after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, Public Law 1987, chapter 816, passed as 9 emergency legislation; and

Page 1-LR5792

1 Whereas, this legislation makes necessary changes 2 in that emergency Act which are also needed as an 3 emergency; and

4 Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these 5 facts create an emergency within the meaning of the 6 Constitution of Maine and require the following 7 legislation as immediately necessary for the 8 preservation of the public peace, health and safety; 9 now, therefore,

10 Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as 11 follows:

12 PL 1987, c. 816, Pt. A, §1, in that part 13 designated "ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT, 14 DEPARTMENT OF" in the part relating to "Comprehensive 15 Land Use Planning" is amended to read:

16 Comprehensive Land Use Planning

17	Positions	(16)
18	Personal Services	329,877
19	All Other	325,000
20	Capital Expenditures	120,000

21 22	Provides Office		for	the
23	Comprehen	sive	Land	Use
24	Planning.		Posit	ions
25	include:		Đe	puty
26	Commissio	ner7	-Э е	lerk.
27	Typist I	±±s7 :	∃ ₽±ε	nner
28	±±+s	for	e	Fant
29	Administr	ation,	7	Э
30	Planner	ŦŦŸ	L S	for
31	Technical	: As	sista	ance7
32	2 Plann	ing H	Educat	0157
33	a Plan	ner	ŦŦ	for
34	Enforceme	ent 🛛	and	Э
35	Planner	∃∃⊥s	for	Plan
36	Review÷	The	posit	ions
37	include:	A	De	eputy
38	Commissic	oner, 5	5 Seni	lor

Page 2-LR5792

Planners,	4	Planner
II's	and	2
Coordinator	S	which
shall be	con	sidered
major		policy-
influencing	posit	ions.
There	are	also
authorized	3	Clerk
Typist II	I's a	nd one
Administrat	ive	
Assistant.		Also
includes	\$100,00	00 for
consulting	fees	s for
model dev	elopmen	nt and
printing	-	costs,
\$10,000 f	or e	xpenses
of the	P	lanning
Advisory		Board,
\$75,000 t	o in	ventory
critical	fish	and
wildlife H	nabitat	s and
\$100,000	for	local
enforcement		salary
reimburseme	nts.	-
Capital	expe	nditure
funds	are	for
additional	spac	e and
equipment n	eeds.	
-		

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency 30 cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when 31 approved.

32 STATEMENT OF FACT

This bill changes the types of positions Office of authorized the newly in created Comprehensive Land Use Planning in order to more effectively implement the requirements of the office. This bill also specifies that the new professional positions would be considered policy-influencing positions.

Page 3-LR5792